HAL Id: hal-02006998
Submitted on 18 Oct 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Experimental Demonstration of Operational Z 2 -FET
Memory Matrix
Santiago Navarro, Carlos Marquez, Hassan El Dirani, Philippe Galy, Maryline
Bawedin, Andy Pickering, Sorin Cristoloveanu, Francisco Gamiz
To cite this version:
Santiago Navarro, Carlos Marquez, Hassan El Dirani, Philippe Galy, Maryline Bawedin, et al.. Ex-
perimental Demonstration of Operational Z 2 -FET Memory Matrix. IEEE Electron Device Letters,
2018, 39 (5), pp.660-663. �10.1109/LED.2018.2819801�. �hal-02006998�
IEEE ELECTRON DEVICE LETTERS, X X, NO. X, XXX X 1
Experimental Demonstration of Operational Z2-FET

out the correct behavior of the fabricated matrix. Disturbance
tests also show the matrix does not exhibit any degradation of
the logic states. Finally, all the matrix cells have been fully
accessed emulating real operation, reporting promising results
and proving the proposed array design as easy to scale.
IEEE ELECTRON DEVICE LETTERS, X X, NO. X, XXX X 4
REFERENCES
[1] “Field-effect transistor memory,” Jun. 4 1968, US Patent 3,387,286.
[2] E. Gerritsen, N. Emonet, C. Caillat, N. Jourdan, M. Piazza,
D. Fraboulet, B. Boeck, A. Berthelot, S. Smith, and P. Mazoyer,
“Evolution of materials technology for stacked-capacitors in 65nm
embedded-DRAM,” Solid-State Electronics, vol. 49, no. 11, pp. 1767 –
1775, 2005. DOI: 10.1016/j.sse.2005.10.024
[3] S. Okhonin, M. Nagoga, J. M. Sallese, and P. Fazan, “A SOI capacitor-
less 1T-DRAM concept,” in 2001 IEEE International SOI Conference.
Proceedings, Oct 2001, pp. 153–154. DOI: 10.1109/SOIC.2001.958032
[4] M. Bawedin, S. Cristoloveanu, and D. Flandre, “A Capacitorless
1T-DRAM on SOI Based on Dynamic Coupling and Double-Gate
Operation,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 29, no. 7, pp. 795–798,
July 2008. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2008.2000601
[5] N. Rodriguez, F. Gamiz, C. Navarro, C. Marquez, F. Andrieu, O. Faynot,
and S. Cristoloveanu, “Experimental developments of A2RAM memory
cells on SOI and bulk substrates,” Solid-State Electronics, vol. 103, pp.
7–14, jan 2015. DOI: 10.1016/j.sse.2014.09.001
[6] N. Rodriguez, F. Gamiz, and S. Cristoloveanu, “A-RAM Memory Cell:
Concept and Operation,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 31, no. 9,
pp. 972–974, sep 2010. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2010.2055531
[7] N. Planes, O. Weber, V. Barral, S. Haendler, D. Noblet, D. Croain,
M. Bocat, P. O. Sassoulas, X. Federspiel, A. Cros, A. Bajolet,
E. Richard, B. Dumont, P. Perreau, D. Petit, D. Golanski, C. Fenouillet-
Branger, N. Guillot, M. Rafik, V. Huard, S. Puget, X. Montagner,
M. A. Jaud, O. Rozeau, O. Saxod, F. Wacquant, F. Monsieur,
D. Barge, L. Pinzelli, M. Mellier, F. Boeuf, F. Arnaud, and M. Haond,
“28nm FDSOI technology platform for high-speed low-voltage digital
applications,” in 2012 Symposium on VLSI Technology (VLSIT). IEEE,
2012, pp. 133–134. DOI: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242497
[8] V. Joshi, H. Ramamurthy, S. Balasubramanian, S. Seo, H. Yoon,
X. Zou, N. Chan, J. Yun, T. Klick, E. Smith, J. Schmid, R. vanBentum,
J. Faul, and C. Weintraub, “Low-variation sram bitcells in 22nm fdsoi
technology,” in 2017 Symposium on VLSI Technology. IEEE, 2017,

capacitor-less high-speed DRAM using field effect-controlled charge
regeneration,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 33, no. 2, pp.
179–181, 2012. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2011.2176908
[11] M. S. Parihar, K. H. Lee, H. E. Dirani, C. Navarro, J. Lacord,
S. Martinie, J. C. Barbe, P. Fonteneau, P. Galy, C. L. Royer,
X. Mescot, F. Gamiz, B. Cheng, A. Asenov, Y. Taur, M. Bawedin, and
S. Cristoloveanu, “Low-Power Z2-FET Capacitorless 1T-DRAM,” in
2017 IEEE International Memory Workshop (IMW). IEEE, 2017, pp.
1–4. DOI: 10.1109/IMW.2017.7939093
[12] C. Navarro, J. Lacord, M. S. Parihar, F. Adamu-Lema, M. Duan,
N. Rodriguez, B. Cheng, H. E. Dirani, J. C. Barbe, P. Fonteneau,
M. Bawedin, C. Millar, P. Galy, C. L. Royer, S. Karg, P. Wells,
Y. T. Kim, A. Asenov, S. Cristoloveanu, and F. Gamiz, “Extended
Analysis of the Z2 -FET: Operation as Capacitorless eDRAM,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 11, pp. 4486–4491, Nov
2017. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2017.2751141
10.1016/j.sse.2005.10.024
10.1109/SOIC.2001.958032
10.1109/LED.2008.2000601
10.1016/j.sse.2014.09.001